of both RGL and China Jiuhao (including the independent non-executive directors except Dr. Wong
who has abstained from voting in respective meeting of RGL Board and CJ Board) considered that
the terms of the FAS Agreement, including the issue price of the Fee Shares, are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of both RGL and China Jiuhao and the shareholders of both RGL and China
Jiuhao as a whole.

RGL Group expects that its holding in China Jiuhao will be recorded as “Financial assets” in the
consolidated statement of financial position of RGL Group. Any difference between the carrying
value of RGL Group’s holding in China Jiuhao (plus any amounts payable in respect thereof) and the
estimated market value of such holding as at the end of the reporting period will be included in the
RGL Group’s consolidated income statement.

Change in shareholding structure

The table below is for illustrative purposes only and sets out the shareholding structure of China
Jiuhao as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon issue and allotment of the Fee
Shares (as detailed below):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after issue of
the Fee Shares

Number of
CJ Shares Approximate

Number of
CJ Shares Approximate

Yuen Hoi Po and its
associates (note 1) 1,964,492,607 29.95% 1,964,492,607 29.58%

CBC China Media Limited
(note 2) 193,866,616 2.96% 193,866,616 2.92%

RFM (or its assignee) 0 0.00% 82,500,000 1.24%
Public CJ Shareholders 4,401,544,788 67.10% 4,401,544,788 66.26%

Total 6,559,904,011 100.00% 6,642,404,011 100.00%

— 4 —

Note 1: Mr. Yuen Hoi Po (“Mr. Yuen”), the Chairman and an executive director of China Jiuhao, was
deemed to be interested in (i) 139,492,607 CJ Shares held by his wholly-owned corporations
namely, Ming Bang Limited and Rich Public Limited; and (ii) 1,825,000,000 CJ Shares held by
Mr. Yuen’s wholly-owned corporation namely, Smart Concept Enterprise Limited, as at the date
of this announcement.

Rich Public Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and its entire issued share capital was beneficially owned by Ming Bang Limited. Ming Bang